No. 459, A.]

[Published May 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 166.

AN ACT to amend 194.14 (3) of the statutes, relating to the time of making decisions by the public service commission.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

194.14 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

194.14 (3) The commission shall make its finding and issue its order on any such application within 60 days after submission of all evidence and after the date set for the filing of briefs or oral argument * * *, whichever is later, submitted upon behalf of any party to such ease. If the commission shall fail to make its finding and issue its order within the time herein prescribed, a grant of the certificate, license or amendment thereto shall thereupon issue by operation of law.

Approved May 23, 1949.